

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRANCISCO BURGOS et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. S274743

**Court of Appeal
No. H045212**

**(Santa Clara County
Superior Court No.
C1518795)**

**APPELLANT JAMES RICHARDSON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**On Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California, County of Santa Clara
Honorable Cynthia Sevely, Judge Presiding**

**SOLOMON WOLLACK (State Bar No. 170003)
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 23933
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Telephone: (925) 671-2501
E-mail: sol@wollack.com**

**Attorney for Appellant
James Richardson**

**Under Appointment by the Court of Appeal
(Sixth District Appellate Program –
Independent Case)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<u>- 4 -</u>
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUES.....	<u>- 8 -</u>
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	<u>- 8 -</u>
ARGUMENT.....	<u>- 8 -</u>
I. This Court should deny review on the issue of Penal Code section 1109's retroactivity.....	<u>- 8 -</u>
A. Summary of argument.....	<u>- 8 -</u>
B. Even if section 1109 is found retroactive, the impact will be limited.....	<u>- 10 -</u>
C. This case presents no novel issues of law.....	<u>- 12 -</u>
D. Although early cases have reached different conclusions about section 1109's retroactivity, the issue should be allowed to continue developing in the appellate courts.....	<u>- 14 -</u>
E. The Court of Appeal's prejudice analysis was based on case-specific factors and constitutes neither an unsettled area of law nor an issue of statewide importance.....	<u>- 16 -</u>
II. If this Court grants review, it should also consider whether an appellate court may weigh the evidence's probative value in determining if a conviction based on eyewitness identification violates the Fourteenth Amendment due process requirement of sufficient evidence.....	<u>- 17 -</u>
A. Summary of argument.....	<u>- 17 -</u>
B. Relevant facts.....	<u>- 18 -</u>
1. The August 29, 2015 robberies.....	<u>- 18 -</u>
2. Evidence of Hames's gang activities.....	<u>- 21 -</u>
3. Expert testimony on eyewitness identifications.....	<u>- 21 -</u>

C. Reasons for granting review.....	<u>- 23 -</u>
D. The Court of Appeal erroneously found the evidence sufficient to support Richardson's convictions.....	<u>- 25 -</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>- 28 -</u>
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	<u>- 29 -</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	<u>- 30 -</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Published Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 1.	14
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284.	17
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.	8-9, 12-14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.	23
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> (1950) 338 U.S. 912.	14
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038.	23
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048.	23
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.	12
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618.	15
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 252.	24
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (Feb. 22, 2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467.	10
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.	9, 13
<i>People v. Gould</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 621.	24
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.	17
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978.	23

<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342.....	24
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351.	24
<i>People v. Perez</i> (May 2, 2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192.....	9, 11, 14
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (H047847, May 25, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.LEXIS 456.	9, 11, 14
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (Apr. 27, 2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1116.....	9, 11, 14
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 989.....	18, 24-25
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	9, 12-13

Unpublished Cases

<i>People v. Buchanan</i> (B305671, Mar. 16, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.Lexis 1600.	11
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (B307392, B310635, May 2, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 2684.....	11
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (H046836, May 19, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.Lexis 3119.	11, 16
<i>People v. Gray</i> (B282321, Jun. 1, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 3396.....	11
<i>People v. Harper</i> (A153332, May 4, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 2728.....	11
<i>People v. Pimentel</i> (E071786, May 31, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 3360.....	11
<i>People v. Spicer</i> (B308931, May 13, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 2949.....	11
<i>People v. Wash</i> (C070732, May 26, 2022) 2022 Cal.App.Unpub.LEXIS 3296.....	11

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 186.22..... 12
Section 190.2..... 15
Section 1109. *passim*
Section 1170.18..... 12

Constitutions

California Constitution

Article I, section 15..... 23, 28

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment..... 17, 23, 28

Other Authorities

Bills, Initiatives, and Legislative Digests

Assembly Bill No. 333..... 13
Assembly Bill No. 333, Assem. Comm.
on Pub. Safety (Apr. 6, 2021). 13

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500. 7-8
Rule 8.504. 29
